During the current year, management identified certain errors in the classification of due from the

Parent Company and tax payables as at 31 March 2024. As required by IAS 1 Presentation of

Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Change in Accounting Estimates and Errors,

the comparative period was accordingly restated as follows:

• Due from related parties representing, receivables from shareholder amounting to RO 240,000,

which was erroneously included in member’s current account in equity, has been restated to

reflect these as debit to due from related parties.

• Due from related parties representing balance due from Kalyan jewellers SPC, amounting to RO

18,588, which was erroneously included in trade and other receivables, has been restated to

reflect these as debit to due from related parties.

• Income tax payable amounting to RO 2,495, which was erroneously included in equity, has been

restated to reflect this as credit to income tax payable.

The following is the summary of the restatements made to comparative figures:

 As previously

stated

Effect of

restatement As restated

 RO RO RO

Statement of Financial position

Due from related parties  - 258,588 258,588

Trade and other receivables 18,588 (18,588) -

 ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total assets 27,384 240,000 267,384

 ============= ============= =============

Income tax payable - (2,495) (2,495)

 ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total liabilities (750) (2,495) (3,245)

------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Members’ current accounts 240,000 (240,000) -

Retained earnings (17,715) 4,990 (12,725)

Provision for taxation 2,495 (2,495) -

 ------------------------- ------------------------- -------------------------

Total equity (26,634) (237,505) (264,139)

============= ============= =============

Total equity and liabilities (27,384) (240,000) (267,384)

 ============= ============= =============

These restatements had no effect on the profit reported in the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the period ended 31 March 2024 and the Company incorporated in last

year. Therefore, the statement of financial position as of the beginning of period ended 31 March

2024 was not presented in the financial statements.

Kalyan Jewellers Procurement SPC  26

Notes to the financial statements

for the year 31 March 2025 (continued)

16. Restatement of prior period’s financial statements (continued)

As previously

stated

(AED)

Effect of

restatement

(AED)

As restated

(AED)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 14,139 2,495 16,634

 ------------------------- ----------------------

-

-------------------------

Cash generated from operations (5,499) 2,495 (3,004)

Adjustments for:

   Income tax payable 2,495 (2,495) -

Net cash from operating activities   (3,004) - (3,004)

17.  Capital management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while

maximizing the return to the shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balances.

The management monitors the return on equity and also monitors the level of distribution to ordinary

shareholders. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the

year.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity comprising issued share capital, and

accumulated profits as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The Company is not subject